503663686 01/26/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3710320

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEONIE YOUNG	10/03/2014
DAMIAN MCCARTAN	10/01/2014
CHRISTOPHER BYRNE	10/08/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEONS IN IRELAND	
Street Address:	121 ST. STEPHENS GREEN	
City:	DUBLIN	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15005523	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)782-4378

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 603-623-8456

Email: cwallace@finchmaloney.com FINCH & MALONEY PLLC **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 50 COMMERCIAL ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PL02.700US02		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARYDILYS S. ANDERSON, REG. NO. 52,560	
SIGNATURE:	/ MaryDilys S. Anderson /	
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=PL01.700US02-Assignment#page1.tif source=PL01.700US02-Assignment#page2.tif source=PL01.700US02-Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 037578 FRAME: 0812** 503663686

source = PL01.700US02 - Assignment # page 4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037578 FRAME: 0813 <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE BETWEEN

Leonie YOUNG having an address c/o RCSI Research Office, 121 St. Stephens Green,

Dublin, 2, Ireland, and Damian McCARTAN having an address c/o RCSI Research

Office, 121 St. Stephens Green, Dublin, 2, Ireland and Christopher BYRNE having an

address c/o RCSI Research Office, 121 St. Stephens Green, Dublin, 2, Ireland (hereafter

"Assignors") of the first part; and

ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEONS IN IRELAND, a private, not-for-profit charitable

Institution incorporated by Royal Charter, and having an address of 121 St. Stephens

Green, Dublin 2, Ireland (hereinafter "Assignee") of the second part

WHEREAS the Assignors are the inventors of an invention relating to "ADAM22 FOR

USE AS A PROGNOSTIC VARIABLE, AND TARGET FOR THERAPY, OF A

METASTATIC BREAST CANCER DISEASE", ("the Invention"), for which a Patent

Application is about to be filed ("the Application").

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights in and to said invention

and said application.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the payment by the

Assignees to the Assignors the sum of Euro 1 (One Euro), which the Assignors hereby

acknowledges the receipt and sufficiency of:

1. The Assignors HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, with

effect from the date hereinabove written, absolutely the invention and the application, and

any know-how relating thereto together with all rights and interests in the same including

the right to a patent, copyright and all rights and powers to make applications for patents

in the name of the Assignees, or in the name of their assignee or nominee, in Ireland and

or in or for any other country of the world whether under the Patent Co-operation Treaty,

including the United States of America, or otherwise in respect of the invention and

1

PATENT

REEL: 037578 FRAME: 0814

application or improvements in or modifications thereof, together with all rights and benefits arising therefrom under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the Treaty Establishing the World Trade Organisation, and together

Industrial Property or the Treaty Establishing the World Trade Organisation, and together

with all rights of action and remedies in relation to any act of infringement (whether past,

present or future), in perpetuity, TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee, its successor and

assigns absolutely.

2. The Assignors hereby covenants with the Assignee as follows:

(i) that they will (so far as necessary) permit and enable the Assignee to apply for and will

take all reasonable steps to assist the Assignee or its assignee or nominee in obtaining the

grant of patent or like protection in respect of the invention hereinbefore assigned in any

territory as may be required by the Assignees.

(ii) that they will at the request and cost of the Assignee execute and do all such

documents, acts and things as may be necessary for the purpose of sub-paragraph (i)

hereof and for vesting any relevant invention, application for patent, patent, know-how,

design or copyright in the Assignee or its assignee or nominee absolutely.

(iii) the Assignors hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as their Attorney in their

name to execute and do any document act or thing which may be necessary to comply

with the provisions of Clause 2 hereof.

3. This Agreement shall be effective as of 3rd November 2011, the day before the

Application is being filed, notwithstanding the dates of signature.

2

PATENT REEL: 037578 FRAME: 0815

Executed as a Deed for and on behalf of ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEONS IN IRELAND in accordance with its statutes
this gradies day of Cobe 2 20014
Name: Title: Industry harron Harrogel
Before this witness:
(signature)
(print name) NAME O'DOND
Executed as a Deed by the said Leonie Young this 3' day of October 2014
Before this witness:
(signature) (signature)
(print name) ALLIS FAGAN:
Executed as a Deed by the said Damian McCartan this is day of parallel 2014
Mark 1986 Captions
Before this witness:
(signature)
(print name) Sosk De March

Executed as this & & d		the said Chris	2014
<u>La</u>			
Before this v	witness:		
(signature)	Andrew C	<u> </u>	
(rrint nama)	~*C&&&&	M. ECYAN	

RECORDED: 01/26/2016